

No. 18-61

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

SEAN M. SHERLOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEIDI MCNEIL STAUDENMAIER  
TODD E. LUNDELL  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Tel: 714-427-7000  
Fax: 714-427-7799  
ssherlock@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Stand Up for California!, Randall  
Brannon, Madera Ministerial Association, Susan Stjerne,  
First Assembly of God—Madera, and Dennis Sylvester*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
WHY REVIEW IS WARRANTED.....	1
A. This Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether the Secretary May Balance Undisputed Detriment Against Benefits to Conclude a Casino “Would Not Be Detrimental to the Surrounding Community” .....	1
1. Respondents’ arguments are contrary to the plain statutory language .....	2
2. The federal regulations cannot justify the Secretary’s decision.....	3
3. The detriment here is not “minor,” and petitioners’ interpretation of the statute does not foreclose all gaming on off-reservation land.....	7
4. This case is a good vehicle to review the question presented .....	9
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the IRA Impermissibly Expands the IRA and Infringes Tribal Autonomy and Sovereignty .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carciery v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>County of Amador v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	9
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	12
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	12
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A) .....	1, 5, 8
25 U.S.C. § 5108 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 5129 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(b) .....	6
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(e) .....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 29,374 .....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pub. L. No. 85-671 (Aug. 18, 1958), §§ 10, 11, 72 Stat. 619-621 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 88-419 (Aug. 11, 1964), 78 Stat. 390- 391 .....	12
